

Response to Co-editor

We would like to thank Co-editor for his valuable suggestions and time. We have accepted all the minor edits.

Comment: Abstract, Line 21: Remove “are available” at the end of this sentence.

Author Response: “are available” at the end of the sentence is removed.

Comment: Section 2.1, Page 4, Line 10: Change “weather” to “whether”.

Author Response: We have changed “weather” to “whether”.

Comment: Section 3.6, Page 11, Line 18: Add table number after word “Table”.

Author Response: We have added the table number.

Comment: Section 3.6, Page 11, Line 18: After “Table)” add “, but”

Author Response: We have added “, but” after “Table)”.

Comment: Conclusions, Page 11, Line 31: Change “Which” to “This”

Author Response: “Which” is changed to “This”